HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 2 July 1980

TRESPASS BILL

- Proposed Amendments

Hon. Mr McLAy, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

To omit from line 31 of clause 7 the words "or laying of poison", and substitute the words "laying of poison, or setting of traps".

To omit clause 10 (2).

To omit clause 14, and substitute the following clause:

14. Consequential amendment and repeals—(1) Section 8 (2) of the Wild Animal Control Act 1977 is hereby consequentially amended by omitting the words ", or discharges a firearm into or over or across any land," (as inserted by section 3 (b) of the Wild Animal Control Amendment Act 1979).

(2) The following enactments are hereby consequentially repealed:

(a) The Trespass Act 1968:

(b) Section 3 (b) of the Wild Animal Control Amendment Act 1979.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

These amendments alter the heading of clause 7 to reflect the addition of paragraph (d), omit clause 10 (2) (which authorises the Police to take over private trespass prosecutions), and amend clause 14 of the Bill to repeal a provision contained in the Wild Animal Control Act 1977 relating to matters now covered in clause 7 of the Bill.